AN ORDINANCE PROHIBITING THE OPERATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES AND MOTOR BICYCLES ON CERTAIN REAL ESTATE OWNED BY THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION 1. That no person, firm or corporation shall operate or cause or permit any of his or its agents or employees to operate any motor vehicle or motor bicycle on or upon certain real estate owned by the City of Nokomis and described as follows:

- (a) All of Block 39 of the Original Town, now City, of Nokomis, situated in the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, commonly referred to as the "City Park".
- (b) That tract of land owned by the City of Nokomis, said tract being that real estate owned by the City of Nokomis, being bounded on the North by the South Line of South Street and being bounded on the East by the West line of Blocks 54 and 55 in P. C. Huggins and Trustees of J. R. Stanford's Addition and Outlots to Nokomis and being bounded on the South by a line which is parallel to the South line of Block 54 in P. C. Huggins and Trustees of J. R. Stanford's Addition and Outlots to the City of Nokomis and the westerly extension thereof, said parallel line being at all points ninety (90) feet North of the Westerly extension of the South line of said Block 54 in P. C. Huggins and Trustees of J. R. Stanford's Addition and Outlots to Nokomis, and being bounded on the West by the East line of South Union Street, all being situated in the City of Nokomis, County of Montgomery and State of Illinois, being commonly known as the "Old City Dump" in said City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.

SECTION II. That any person, firm or corporation violating Section I of this Ordinance shall be fined not less than Twenty-five (\$25.00) Dollars, nor more than Two Hundred (\$200.00) Dollars for each such violation.

SECTION III. Any Ordinance or Ordinances of said City of Nokomis now in conflict with this Ordinance is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION IV. If any provision of this Ordinance or application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity does not effect other provisions or application of this Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid application or provisions, and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance

are declared to be severable.

SECTION V. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication according to law.

Passed at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the 28th day of March, A. D. 1977.

APPROVED:

Mayor

ATTEST: Mary Jean Scheller (C) ty Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS

SS

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

I, MARY JEAN SCHELLER, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois; that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 675, being an Ordinance Prohibiting the Operation of Motor Vehicles and Motor Bicycles on Certain Real Estate Owned by the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, on the 28th day of March, A. D. 1977, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date, the original of which is on file in my office in the City Hall of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on the 31st day of March, A. D. 1977.

Given under my hand and official seal this 28th day of March, A. D. 1977.

Many Jean Scheller (SEAL)
Cifty Clerk

Mary Jean Scheller